

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

NO. SC88487

---

---

**CENTENE PLAZA REDEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,**

*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

v.

**MINT PROPERTIES, INC., et al.,**

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

---

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS**

**The Honorable James R. Hartenbach**

---

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

**CARMODY MacDONALD P.C.**

**GERARD T. CARMODY, Mo. Bar No. 24769**

**KEVIN M. CUSHING, Mo. Bar No. 27930**

**TERESA DALE PUPILLO, Mo. Bar No. 42975**

**120 South Central Avenue**

**Suite 1800**

**St. Louis, Missouri 63105-1705**

**Telephone: 314-854-8600**

**Facsimile: 314-854-8660**

**Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A.    Downtown Clayton.....	4
B.    The Library Limited Property .....	4
C.    Centene’s Original Plan.....	6
D.    Clayton’s Request for Proposals .....	6
E.    Centene’s Response to the RFP .....	7
F.    Description of Properties Included in Centene’s Response to the RFP .....	7
G.    PGAV’s Blighting Analysis .....	10
H.    The Ordinance and This Litigation .....	14
POINTS RELIED ON .....	17
I.    The trial court erred in holding that the Clayton blighting ordinance was supported by substantial evidence and was not arbitrary or capricious in that there was not substantial evidence – or any evidence – of one of the preconditions of a blighting determination: that Defendants’ properties in the heart of Clayton were a “social liability.” .....	18
II.   The trial court erred in holding that the Clayton blighting ordinance was supported by substantial evidence and was not enacted arbitrarily or capriciously in that there was not substantial evidence of one of the	

	preconditions of a blighting determination: that Defendants’ properties in the heart of Clayton were an “economic liability.....	18
III.	The trial court erred in holding that the Clayton blighting ordinance was supported by substantial evidence and was not arbitrary or capricious in that there was not substantial evidence – or any evidence – of one of the preconditions of a blighting determination: that conditions in the “Redevelopment Area” in the heart of Clayton were conducive to “ill health, transmission of disease, crime or inability to pay reasonable taxes.” The trial court appears to have applied the wrong legal standard and misinterpreted the eminent domain law in reaching its conclusion. ....	18
IV.	The trial court erred in holding that the Clayton blighting ordinance was supported by substantial evidence and was not arbitrary or capricious in that there was not substantial evidence – or any evidence – of one of the preconditions of a blighting determination: that Defendants’ properties were “necessary” for the “effective clearance, replanning reconstruction or rehabilitation” of the blighted property.....	19
	ARGUMENT.....	19
	Standard of Review .....	19
I.	The trial court erred in holding that the Clayton blighting ordinance was supported by substantial evidence and was not enacted arbitrarily or capriciously in that there was not substantial evidence – or any evidence –	

of one of the preconditions of a blighting determination: that Defendants’ properties in the heart of Clayton were a “social liability.” ..... 21

A. Missouri’s Eminent Domain Reform Law Required the Trial Court to Review Clayton’s Findings Under a More Landowner-Friendly Standard..... 21

B. There is No Evidence of Social Liability ..... 27

II. The trial court erred in holding that the Clayton blighting ordinance was supported by substantial evidence and was not enacted arbitrarily or capriciously in that there was not substantial evidence of one of the preconditions of a blighting determination: that Defendants’ properties in the heart of Clayton were an “economic liability.” ..... 36

III. The trial court erred in holding that the Clayton blighting ordinance was supported by substantial evidence and was not arbitrary or capricious in that there was not substantial evidence – or any evidence – of one of the preconditions of a blighting determination: that conditions in the “Redevelopment Area” in the heart of Clayton were conducive to “ill health, transmission of disease, crime or inability to pay reasonable taxes.” ..... 38

IV. The trial court erred in holding that the Clayton blighting ordinance was supported by substantial evidence and was not arbitrary or capricious in that there was not substantial evidence – or any evidence – of one of the preconditions of a blighting determination: that Defendants’ properties

were “necessary” for the “effective clearance, replanning reconstruction or rehabilitation” of the blighted property..... 45

A. The Library Limited Property Can be Developed without Defendants’ Properties, thus, there is No Necessity to Acquire Defendants’ Properties to Cure the Alleged Blight..... 46

B. Clayton’s Desire to Leverage Centene’s Project into a Larger Development Does Not Make the Defendants’ Properties Necessary to Cure Blight. .... 49

C. Evidence that it is “Convenient” for Centene to Acquire Defendants’ Properties is Insufficient to Establish that Defendants’ Properties are “Necessary” within the Meaning of § 353.020(1)..... 50

CONCLUSION ..... 55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page

#### Cases

<i>Abbott Ambulance v. St. Charles County Ambulance Dist.</i> 193 S.W.3d 354, 358 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006).....	19, 29, 44
<i>Allright Missouri, Inc. v. Civic Plaza Redevelopment Corporation</i> 538 S.W.2d 320 (Mo. banc 1976).....	46
<i>Annbar Associates v. West Side Redevelopment Corp.,</i> 397 S.W.2d 635, 639 (Mo. banc 1966) .....	30
<i>Atkinson v. Planned Industrial Expansion Authority of St. Louis,</i> 517 S.W.2d 36 (Mo. banc 1975) .....	46
<i>Binger v. City of Independence,</i> 588 S.W.2d 481, 486 (Mo. banc 1979) .....	20, 21
<i>Block Financial Corp. v. America Online, Inc.</i> 148 S.W.3d 878, 884 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) .....	25
<i>City Center Redevelopment Corp. v. Foxland, Inc.</i> 180 S.W.3d 13 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005).....	18, 28, 29, 50
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney,</i> 853 N.E.2d 1115, 1145-46 (Ohio 2006).....	33
<i>City of St. Charles v. DeVault Management</i> 959 S.W.2d 815 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997).....	19, 29, 54

<i>Crack Team USA, Inc. v. American Arbitration Ass’n</i>	
128 S.W.3d 580, 581-582 (Mo.App. E.D. 2004) .....	30, 34
<i>Crestwood Commons Redevelopment Corp. v. 66 Drive-In,</i>	
812 S.W.2d 903, 910 (Mo. App. E.D. 1991).....	20
<i>Elam v. City of St. Ann,</i>	
784 S.W.2d 330, 335 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990).....	20
<i>Feld v. Treasurer of Missouri as Custodian of Second Injury Fund</i>	
203 S.W.3d 230, 233 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006).....	35
<i>Fujita v. Jeffries,</i>	
714 S.W.2d 202, 206 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986).....	27
<i>Harter v. Ozark-Kenworth, Inc.</i>	
904 S.W. 2d 317, 320 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995) .....	25
<i>Hoffman v. City of Town and Country,</i>	
831 S.W.2d 223, 225 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992).....	18, 20, 26
<i>Huttig v. City of Richmond Heights,</i>	
372 S.W.2d 833, 839 (Mo. 1963).....	21
<i>JG St. Louis West Limited Liability Co. v. City of Des Peres,</i>	
41 S.W.3d 513, 517 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001).....	20, 21
<i>Jones ex rel. Williams v. Missouri Dept. of Social Services</i>	
966 S.W.2d 324, 329 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998).....	24
<i>Kansas City Star Co. v. Fulson</i>	
859 S.W.2d 934, 938 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993) .....	34

<i>Kelly v. State Farm Mut. Auto Insurance Co.</i>	
___ S.W.3d ___, 2007 WL 147671, *3 n.1 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007).....	25
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Connecticut</i> , 545 U.S. 469; 125 S. Ct. 2655 (2005) .....	3, 21
<i>Mendelsohn v. State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts</i>	
3 S.W.3d 783 (Mo. banc 1999) .....	25
<i>Maryland Plaza Redevelopment Corp. v. Greenburg</i>	
594 S.W.2d 284 (Mo.App. E.D. 1979).....	18, 28, 29, 34
<i>Moore v. Bi-State Development Agency</i>	
87 S.W.3d 279, 285 (Mo. App. E.D. 2002).....	24
<i>Morgan Publications, Inc. v. Squire Publishers, Inc.</i>	
26 S.W.3d 164, 169 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) .....	25
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> ,	
536 S.W.2d 30, 32 (Mo. banc 1976) .....	20, 21
<i>Parking Sys., Inc. v. Kansas City Downtown Redevelopment Corp.</i>	
518 S.W.2d 11, 15 (Mo. 1974).....	3, 22
<i>Pequonnock Yacht Club, Inc. v. City of Bridgeport</i>	
790 A.2d 1178 (Conn. 2002).....	19, 51
<i>Reis v. Peabody Coal Co.</i>	
997 S.W.2d 49, 59 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999).....	25
<i>Rheem Manufacturing Co. v. Progressive Wholesale Supply Co.</i>	
28 S.W.3d 333, 339 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000).....	24

<i>State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Hearts v. Boston</i>	
72 S.W. 3d 260 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) .....	25
<i>Tax Increment Financing Com'n of Kansas City v. J.E. Dunn Const. Co., Inc.,</i>	
781 S.W.2d 70, 78 (Mo. banc 1965) .....	30
<i>Tierney v. Planned Industrial Expansion Authority of Kansas City</i>	
742 S.W.2d 146, 151 (Mo. 1987).....	19, 39, 40, 46
<i>Vaughn v. Taft Broadcasting Co.</i>	
708 S.W.2d 656, 660 (Mo. banc 1986) .....	24
<i>Vogt v. Emmons</i>	
158 S.W.3d 243, 249 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005).....	29
<i>Wilkes v. Missouri Highway and Transp. Comm'n</i>	
762 S.W.2d 27, 28 (Mo. banc 1988) .....	23, 24
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 100.310 .....	38
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 100.310(2) .....	33
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 353.020 .....	38
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 353.020(1) .....	44, 49, 50, 53
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 353.020(2) .....	10, 27, 29, 31
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 523.261 .....	passim
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 99.805(1) .....	33

**Other Authorities**

Mo. Const. art. I, § 13..... 22

Mo. R. Civ. P. 81.05(b) ..... 4
